If the goals have not been achieved by the employee, the Police 

Chief may implement non-disciplinary demotion of the employee. 

7. Anonymous complaints may trigger an investigation, but an anonymous complaint 

alone may not be the basis of disciplinary action.  

8. For the first three hundred sixty-five (365) days of consecutive service with the 

VILLAGE after initial hire, an employee is probationary.  That is, the employee serves at 

the will and pleasure of the VILLAGE, and thus, the employee may be disciplined or 

discharged without explanation or for any reason deemed sufficient by the appropriate